

No. 17-1330

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARP IMAGE GAMING, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SHINGLE SPRINGS BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of the State of California,
Third Appellate District**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Todd Anten
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000

Daniel H. Bromberg
Counsel of Record
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Drive
Fifth Floor
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 801-5000
danbromberg@
quinnemanuel.com

June 5, 2018

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. RESPONDENT DOES NOT SERIOUSLY DISPUTE THAT THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>CATSKILL DEVELOPMENT</i> AND OTHER FEDERAL DECISIONS	1
II. RESPONDENT FAILS TO OFFER ANY PLAUSIBLE INTERPRETATION OF THE IGRA	4
III. RESPONDENT’S ATTEMPTS TO MINIMIZE THE IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED ARE UNAVAILING	8
IV. RESPONDENT’S VEHICLE ARGUMENTS ARE UNAVAILING	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Catskill Development, L.L.C. v. Park Place Entm't</i> , 547 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	3
<i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1126 (2014).....	3
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	11
<i>New Gaming Sys., Inc. v. Nat'l Indian Gaming Comm'n</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (W.D. Okla. 2012).....	11
<i>Prado Navarette v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1683 (2014).....	3
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2743 (2014).....	3
<i>Stifel, Nicolaus & Co. v. Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians</i> , 807 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>United States ex rel. Maynard Bernard v. Casino Magic Corp.</i> , 293 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 2002).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. Lake of the Torches Econ. Dev. Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	2, 3
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011).....	3
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	11

Rules and Statutes

25 U.S.C. 2711(a)(1)	5, 6
25 U.S.C. 2711(a)(3)	4, 5, 6, 7
25 U.S.C. 2711(b)	8
Cal. Civil Code 1642.....	11
S. Ct. R. 10.....	3

Regulations and Administrative Materials

25 C.F.R. 502.5	7
25 C.F.R. 502.15	5
National Indian Gaming Comm’n, Notice of Inquiry, 75 Fed. Reg. 70680 (Nov. 18, 2010).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Indian Gaming Comm’n, Notice of No Action, 76 Fed. Reg. 63325 (Oct. 12, 2011).....	5
Other Authorities	
Dave Palermo, Walking Before Running, GLOBAL GAMING BUSINESS MAGAZINE, May 2016, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://ggbmagazine.com/article/walking-
before-running/">https://ggbmagazine.com/article/walking- before-running/	9
Kevin Washburn, <i>The Mechanics of Indian Gaming Management Contract Approval</i> , 8 GAMING L. REV. 333 (2004)	5, 8
